## PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA

KALAKHANG MAYNILA



Sangguniang Panglungsod

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 14-038**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH EARLY (ECCDC) DEVELOPMENT CENTERS CHILDHOOD CARE AND REPRESENTED BY DR. TERESITA G. INCIONG, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR **ESTABLISHMENT** OF Α NATIONAL CHILD REGARDING THE DEVELOPMENT CENTER (NCDC) LOCATED AT BAYANAN BAYWALK BAYANAN, COURT), BARANGAY BASKETBALL MUNTINLUPA.

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Atty. Patricio L. Boncayao, Jr.

Co-Sponsored: Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Bal Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ringo A. Teves

Hon. Coun. Margarita Amythyst Patdu-Labios, MD

Hon. Coun. Alexander B. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Neptali S. Santiago

Hon. Coun. Elmer S. Espeleta Hon. Coun. Rafael T. Sevilla Hon. Coun. Vergel C. Ulanday

Hon. Coun. Verger C. Olanday Hon. Coun. Robert A. Abas

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Hon. Coun. Robert P. Baes

WHEREAS, the Early Childhood Care And Development Council (ECCDC) is duly mandated in accordance with Republic Act 10410 (Early Year Act) to institutionalize a National System for Early Childhood Care and Development (ECCD) that is comprehensive, integrative and sustainable that will involve multi-sectoral and interagency collaboration at the national and local levels to promote the optimum growth and development of Filipino Children ages zero (0) to four (4) years;

WHEREAS, pursuant in the above mandate, the Early Childhood Care And Development Council (ECCDC) aims to further enhance the provision of quality home based and center-based Early Childhood Care and Development (ECCD) programs in partnership with stakeholders;

WHEREAS, the Early Childhood Care and Development Council (ECCDC) intends to establish National Child Development Centers (NCDCs) including the provision of contents and teacher to serve as its laboratory of the different modes of delivery of center based ECCD programs;

TAN ANG TAMA YAN ANG M









### REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA

KALAKHANG MAYNILA



Sangguniang Panglungsod

Page 2 Resolution No. 14-038

WHEREAS, the amount to be received by the City Government of Muntinlupa from the National Government is Two Million Three Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php2,300,000.00) for the establishment of a National Child Development Center (NCDC);

WHEREAS, the public hearing held for the Daycare Center to be funded by the National Government through PAGCOR located at Bayanan Bay Walk near Covered Court, Barangay Bayanan, Muntinlupa City with an area of 250 square meters and the building with an area of 124 square meter;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 7th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the Hon. City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi to sign for and in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Early Childhood Care and Development Centers (ECCDC) represented by Dr. Teresita G. Inciong, Executive Director regarding the establishment of a National Child **Development Center (NCDC).** 

ADOPTED, by the 7<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 20<sup>th</sup> day of January 2014, on its 23<sup>rd</sup> Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

**DISTRICT I:** 

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ATTY. PATRÍCIO L. BONCAYAO, JR.

Member

COUN. BAL NIEFES

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES

Member

COUN. LOUISĬTO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. MARGARITA AMYTHYST PATDU-LABIOS, MD

Member

# PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA

KALAKHANG MAYNILA



***		PILI
Sangguniang Panglungsod		
2	Page 3 Resolution No. 14-038	
	COUN. RINGO A. TEVES Member	COUN. ALEXANDER B. DIAZ Member
	DISTRICT II:	
	COUN MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO	COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO Member
	COUN. ENGR. NEPTALI S. SANTIAGO  Member	COUN. ELMER S ESPELETA Member
	COUN, RAFAEL T. SEVILLA	COUN. VERGEL C. ULANDAY
	Member	Member
	COUN ROBERT A. ABAS  Member  ABSENT:	COUN. ROBERT P. BAES Member
	COUN. CELSO C. DIOKO  Sectoral Representative  President  Association of Barangay Captains	
7	I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of	
		CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary
	ATTESTED:	
6	attime	
\$	ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC  City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer	
	APPROVED:	
ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI Ofty Mayor		
	Date:	3 2014

Date:

3 2014